
Responses to Questions – Oakdale Watershed Assessment and Water Amelioration 
Project 

Answers are in bold. 

Question:  regards to task 5:  Hydraulic and Hydrologic modeling.  The task description 
implies that you are looking for a model that will predict the impact that existing sources of 
contamination will have on the water quality of the lake under differing future 
conditions.  I’m not sure the project budget supports such a detailed analysis or that the 
results would indicate an approach to mitigation that would differ significantly from the 
results of a more general analysis to identify the impacts of identified point/nonpoint 
sources of contamination.  Would a more general approach to this task be acceptable? 

Yes. 

Question: Item V.A. (Scope of Services, Task 1). Is there a general list of studies/work 
conducted on Oakdale Lake, publicly available or available from CLC/FOL during the 
course of Task 1?  If so, what types of studies/work has been completed, when were they 
conducted, and by whom? 
 

There is reported/narrative information available through the Hudson city 
library about the construction of the lake. There may be additional records 
available through the Department of Public works regarding the basin of the 
lake, but none has been found yet. Very little work/study has been done. 

Question:  Item V.B (Scope of Services, Task 2). Please clarify the scope and duration of 
Task 2. Is it intended that the selected firm will develop a sampling and testing protocol, 
train volunteer citizen scientists to collect the environmental samples, supervise 
implementation of the sampling protocol by the volunteer citizen scientists for some 
number of seasonal events, fund the associated subcontract laboratory analysis of the 
collected samples via the grant budget, and subsequently prepare a report of findings?  

This is the correct interpretation, but we plan to hire a local resident to supervise 
the citizen scientist volunteers, so it's really just supervising the training of the 
local volunteer coordinator and collecting the data.  

Question: Does the reference to the preparation of “memoranda…at seasonal intervals” 
imply that the sampling is expected to be conducted for multiple rounds over the maximum 
24-month project duration? Is it at the selected firm’s discretion to recommend the number 
and timing of sampling events to satisfactorily complete the scope of services, based on its 
professional judgment and the project objectives?   

Yes, and yes. 

 



 

Question: Is it correct to assume in pricing the effort that the selected firm can rely 
primarily on the volunteer citizen scientists to carry out the field sampling effort (with 
supervision)?  

Yes, as long as that's realistic and it's testing that volunteers can do. 

Question: Will the contract structure allow the selected firm to adjust its task billing if a 
smaller than expected number of citizen volunteers are available for one or more events and 
the selected firm mobilizes additional staff to supplement the team, provided that the 
overall project costs remains within the grant budget? 

Yes! 

 

Question:  Item V.G (Community Education, Task 7). Please clarify the text “at least two 
annual (4 total) training sessions with citizen science volunteers in which testing protocol 
will be relayed”.  Is the intent to provide for a total of 4 sampling protocol training sessions 
delivered over a period of 2 years? 

That was the intention. If only one is needed per year, that's fine, too.  

Question:  Item V.G (Community Education, Task 7). Regarding the independent graphic 
designer, is that individual to be selected and retained by the selected firm? Has the 
CLC/FOL already selected a designer to assign to the project team and if so, are the 
designer’s fees also to be funded from the $82K project budget? Please clarify the intent of 
the term “independent” as it applies to the graphic designer. What is envisioned for the 
video documentation that is referenced under this task? 

The graphic designer is not to be funded by the $82,000. There is separate 
funding. It would be nice to just have video documentation of work when 
possible. 

Question:  Item V.G (Community Education, Task 7). Regarding the direction “Prepare and 
deliver results in public presentations at regular intervals up to once annually and once 
upon completion”, is it at the discretion of the selected firm to recommend a single 
presentation at the conclusion of the project? The use of the phrase “up to” suggests that a 
maximum of two presentations will be required; what would be the criterion for conducting 
a single presentation? 

It would just be nice for residents to have a chance to see what the firm has been 
up to, even if it's just a question and answer session with some video of the work 
being done. 



 

Question:  If our proposal is too large to send as an attachment, may we email a 
WeTransfer.com download link?   

Yes. 

Question:  If we do not receive confirmation of receipt of our proposal prior to the 1:00PM, 
March 23, 2020 deadline, is there a number we can call for confirmation? 

518.392.5252, ext. 214  

Question:  Are there any existing sediment or water testing data that can be shared at this 
time? 

I have water quality testing data from August 8th, 2018 that I did with the kids at 
5 different sites around Oakdale. Air temp was 74 degrees F. It was cloudy out 
and had rained in the last 24 hours of testing. 

Site 1: Swim Beach 

Site 2: Fishing spot, south side, directly left and down from frog pond. 

Site 3: Frog pond 

Site 4: Bridge, natural spring 

Site 5: Swamp edge, fishing spot, north side. 

These are the results.  

 
Site 1 Site 2 Site 3 Site 4 Site 5 

Nitrate 0 5 0 15 0 

Nitrite 0 0 0 0 0 

Hardness 300 300 300 300 300 

Alkalinity 300 120 120 180 120 

pH 8.4 7.9 7.8 7.8 7.8 

pH (solo) 8.4 7.9 7.8 8 7.8 

 

 



We also did an activity with kids the next day, Aug. 9, 2018 which tests the 
benthic macro invertebrates presence or absence in the water, some which are 
more sensitive to pollutants than others. We found mayflies, stoneflies, 
caddisflies, beetles, & worms. We checked all the boxes which then indicated that 
our lake was "Non-Impacted". 

Question: Could you advise if your county looking for T&M NTE or a FP. Section VII Cost 
Proposal – the language is kind of confusion as in what you’re asking us to bid at.  

Please provide a breakdown of cost per task identified in the Scope of Services 
(Tasks 1-7 in the RFP). Please also provide a separate table indicating hourly 
rates for key personnel provided in the work plan. 

Question: Are there any WBE/MBE/SDVOB Goals that need to be met for this project? If so, 
can you please specify what they are?  

There are no WBE/MBE/SDVOB goals that need to be met. 

 


